
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 2 November 2021

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 14

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 15 - 17

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) APPEAL PANEL ARRANGEMENTS  18 - 19

(B) WIDNES MARKET UPDATE  20 - 28

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR Q1 OF 
2021/22  

29 - 66

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 8 June 2021 
in the Bridge Suite, DCBL Stadium

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Howard, Hutchinson, 
P. Lloyd Jones, A. Lowe, G. Stockton, Teeling and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, C. Hill, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, 
S. Davies and L Pennington-Ramsden

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 January 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS4 BREATHING SPACE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided information on the Breathing Space process which 
came into effect on 4 May 2021. It provides Council debtors 
with legal protections to ensure that creditors pause 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



recovery and enforcement action for a period of up to 60 
days.

There were two types of breathing space: a standard 
breathing space and a mental health crisis breathing space.

A standard breathing space is available to anyone 
with problem debt. It provided legal protections from creditor 
action for up to 60 days. The protections included pausing 
most enforcement action and contact from creditors and 
freezing most interest and charges on their debts.

A mental health crisis breathing space was only 
available to someone who received mental health crisis 
treatment and it had some stronger protections. It lasts as 
long as the person’s mental health crisis treatment, plus 30 
days (no matter how long the crisis treatment lasts).

Members noted information on:

 Debt-advice providers;
 The insolvency service;
 Applying for a standard breathing space and 

eligibility;
 Applying for a mental health crisis breathing space 

and eligibility;
 Qualifying and excluded debts; and
 The Council’s role throughout the process and the 

next steps when a breathing space end.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS5 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2020/21. 
The Board met four times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2020 to March 2021. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted.

CS6 EXTERNAL FUNDING UPDATE

The Board considered an update report from the 
Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, on 
the work of the External Funding Team in securing external 
funding resources into Halton. The Team focussed on the 
following funding resources: Government, European, 
National Lottery, Landfill Funding, Trusts and Foundations. 

Page 2



The report covered the following issues:

 An update on the team’s key activities and priorities;
 Covid response;
 Emerging issues in external funding; and
 Funding statistics for the period 2020-21.

A Member queried the protocols put in place to 
replace European Funding streams from 2023. In response 
the Board was advised on the Government Priority Fund.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS7 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.20 TO 
31.3.21

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of health and safety management 
within the Authority from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.

The report highlighted health and safety incidents that 
had taken place over the past twelve months and as a result 
of those incidents proposed actions for the future. In addition 
the report included information around the number of actual 
near misses, accidents that had resulted over 7 day 
absences, together with significant accidents. It also 
included Covid employee figures. 

Arising from the discussion, the Board were provided 
with further information on the Lone Working Scheme for 
employees. The Scheme had been developed in conjunction 
with staff and its mandatory use had the support of Trade 
Unions and Senior Management. The Board agreed that its 
primary concern was for the Scheme to protect those 
employees.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted 
including the recommendations and actions for 2021/22. 

CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 4 of 2020/21.

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the  Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones and performance targets, 

Page 3



and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational 

Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

It was agreed that the Board would be provided with 
further information on the criteria applied by other local 
authorities in respect the Covid Self-Isolation Payments.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 4 Performance 
Monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 7.39 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 7 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources  

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
[...]
e lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 6



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 7 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



None

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



APPENDIX 1

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Board

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2021

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

EXB2 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented an application for discretionary non-domestic rate 
relief, under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988.

It was reported that an application for discretionary 
rate relief had been received from ‘Have a Heart 
Foundation’, who were a registered Charity, in respect of 
their new premises located at 47 Runcorn Shopping Centre, 
Runcorn.

The report provided information on the Charity and 
details of the costs of granting 15% top-up discretionary rate 
relief to them for the 2021/22 financial year; full details were 
provided at Appendix one to the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves a 15% top-up 
discretionary rate relief to the ‘Have a Heart Foundation’ in 
respect of 47 Runcorn Shopping City, Runcorn for the 
2021/22 financial year.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB3 WASTE, WATER & ANCILLARY SERVICES CONTRACT

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, advising of the 
intention to undertake a procurement exercise via a suitable 
framework in respect of the provision of a Waste, Water and 
Ancillary Services contract.

It was reported that since the deregulation of the 
water industry on 1 April 2017, United Utilities entered into a 
joint venture with Severn Trent Water to create ‘Water Plus’ 
which by default, had acted as the Council’s provider of 
waste, water and ancillary services ever since.

It was reported that the Yorkshire Purchasing 

Page 10



Organisation (YPO), the North East Procurement 
Organisation (NEPO) and Manchester Council all now had 
suitable frameworks in pla
[...]
 quarter were noted in the 
following Departments:

 Children and Families;

Page 11



 Adult Social Care Department;
 Education, Inclusion and Provision;
 Public Health and Public Protection;
 Finance; and
 Policy, Planning and Transportation.

Members were also advised of the financial impact of 
Covid-19 and a summary of the general Government 
funding made available to the Council to date was outlined.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2021

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

EXB14 TAXI LICENSING - POLICY CHANGES RELATING TO 
TAXI DRIVERS MEDICALS

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented 
amendments to the medical element of the Taxi Licensing 
Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, 
submitted by the Regulatory Committee.

Members were advised that on 30 June 2021, the 
Regulatory Committee considered an amendment to the 
medical element of the Taxi Licensing Policy for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, as presented in Appendix 
1 of the report.  Over the past 3 years, licensed drivers and 
new applicants had encountered problems in obtaining the 
medical assessments, as explained in paragraph 3.3.  This 
was exacerbated since the pandemic as some medical 
centres had withdrawn the service altogether and NW 
Boroughs Healthcare NHS FT had yet to restart assessing 
drivers, which has led to a backlog.

It was reported that the Regulatory Committee had 
agreed the amendments at its meeting on 30 June, and 
recommended their approval at Executive Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board:

1) agree a minimum standard for 3rd party medical 
assessments;

2) delegate the authority of approving who can 

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

Page 12



undertake medical assessments in accordance with 
current policy to the Licensing Manager; and

3) allow a technical 
[...]
 performance 
targets for the fourth quarter period to 31 March 2021, for 
the People Directorate (Children and Young People and 
Adult Social Care and Health; and Enterprise, Community 
and Resources.

The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and was aligned to Council priorities or 
functional areas.  The Board noted that such information 
was key to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and Executive Board had a key role in 
monitoring performance and strengthening accountability. 
Performance Management would continue to be important in 
the demonstration of value for money and strengthening 
accountability.

RESOLVED: That the report, progress and 
performance information be noted. 

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

Page 14



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 7 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes

WARDS: N/A

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 30 
January 2020.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The notes of the last meetings of the Member Development Group are 
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.

6.4 A Safer Halton – None.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None.

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



Member Development Group

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 30th January 2020
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes

Present: Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), J. Abbott, J. Bradshaw, R. Gilligan,
P. Wallace and G. Zygadllo. 

Officers: K. Mackenzie and Alison Scott.

Apologies for absence:  Councillors C. Rowe, K. Wainwright and M. Wharton.

MDG6 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The notes of the last meeting held on 26 September 2019 were 
approved as a correct record.

MDG7 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS

LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP)

The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2019 was 55 of 
56, which remained unchanged.  New MAPs would be sent to newly 
elected Members for completion, following the election in May 2020.

KM

LOD3 – Percentage of Members attending at least one organised 
training event in the current financial year.

Since April 2019, 96% (54 of 56 Members) had attended at least one 
training and development event.  The target was 100% for the year 
2019-2020.

MDG8 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

Briefing Sessions had been provided for Members:

A Local Government Finance Seminar would be arranged for later on 
in 2020 detailing policy changes.

One officer had volunteered to be a new Member Mentor for the 2020 
elections.  Any further officer or Member volunteers would be welcomed.  
On-line training was available that could be completed at the users 
convenience.

The 2020 New Member Induction Programme had been booked, and 
would be held on Wednesday 13 and Thursday 14 May 2020.

Operational Director responsibilities would be included in new 
member packs, and directorates would be asked to provide any useful 
information for the packs.

Information regarding e-learning would also be included.

KM

Page 16



Mindfulness taster session for Members:  As agreed at the last 
meeting, Alison Scott gave a brief taster session of Mindfulness and 
what members could expect by attending an in-house session.  The 
session was not complicated, and would focus on the positive effects on 
personal stress and anxiety that mindfulness could support.  
Mindfulness was not a treatment for mental health, but rather to support 
wellbeing with regular practice.

At the end of the twenty minute session, Members reported feeling 
peaceful, relaxed, calm and tranquil.

Members agreed the session should be open for all members to attend 
following the local election in May.

The group were reminded of a range of mobile apps that also offered 
mindfulness, such as 

www.headspace.com/headspace-meditation-app
www.calm.com
www.smilingmind.com.au

AS

MDG 9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES

No other issues to report.

MDG 10 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: The next meeting to be held after the local election in 
May 2020 at 5.30pm in the Willow Room.

The meeting closed at 6.35pm

Page 17

http://www.headspace.com/headspace-meditation-app
http://www.calm.com/
http://www.smilingmind.com.au/


REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 7 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Appeal Panel Arrangements

WARDS Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to invite Members to consider the 
arrangements for the operation & chairing of the Appeals Panel following 
the decision of the Council on 14 July 2021.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

2.1 That Members consider arrangements for the chairing and operation of the 
Appeals Panel, and that appropriate training is put in place for Members of 
this Board.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Members will recall that the Council on 14 July 2021 looked at the make 
up of the Appeals Panel following a recommendation of the Audit & 
Governance Board on 7 July. It was agreed that 3 Members of the Council 
would be asked to attend each individual hearing of the Panel as before, 
but that they would be drawn from the membership of this Board, rather 
than from a pool of members as previously. At the Audit & Governance 
Board meeting, it was suggested that arrangements for chairing hearings 
should be considered by this Board. The Council did not feel that there 
was a need to make any changes to the terms of reference of the Appeals 
Panel at this stage, but that would be kept under review. Members may 
feel that it would be appropriate for training to be put in place for members 
of this Board prior to being involved in hearings.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no specific implications in respect of Council policy.

Page 18 Agenda Item 6a



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no specific implications. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

There are no specific implications.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

There are no specific implications.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

There are no specific implications.

6.4 A Safer Halton

There are no specific implications.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal  

There are no specific implications.      

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

No risks have been identified which require control measures,

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

No background papers have been used in the preparation of the report.

Page 19



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE:                                            7th September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community &     
                                                      Resources

PORTFOLIO:  Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Widnes Market Update Report

WARDS:                                       Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update on 
Widnes Market, highlighting the investment which has gone into the 
Market in the recent past and outlining other initiatives which are 
contributing to the Markets current pe
[...]
so the 
surrounding areas, we also carry out regular adverts in local papers such 
as:-

 Full page advert in Widnes/Runcorn Weekly news 19th August 
and 26th August 2021.

 Quarter page advert in Widnes/Runcorn Weekly news 22nd and 
29th July.

 Quarter page advert Warrington Guardian, Knutsford Guardian, 
Northwich Guardian, Winsford Guardian 12th July 2021, which 
also included the RHS Flower Show special.

 Half page advert in Prime Northwest for 3 bi-monthly editions, 
August, October and December 2021

 Front page advert in Widnes/Runcorn Weekly news advertising 
Christmas 2020 on 10th and 17th December.

 Front page advert in Liverpool Echo advertising Christmas 2020 
on 4th December, 11th December, 13th December, 15th 
December.

Trader Representatives

3.32 Following on from suggestions by traders, we are in the process of all 
the market traders having the opportunity to nominate trader 
representatives, who will attend regular meetings with the market 
management team to put ideas forward, ask questions and cascade 
information back to traders, which will be followed up by written minutes.

3.33 The suggestion to have multiple trader representatives attend a regular 
meeting, does not mean the market management team are unavailable 
to discuss matters with traders on a daily basis.  The market 
management team will continue to support all traders and have an open 
office policy for anyone who feels they want to discuss matters privately.  

Page 26



The Future of Widnes Market

3.34 The main aim of the market management team is to ensure that Widnes 
Market remains at the heart of Widnes Town Centre.  Whilst maintaining 
a traditional market feel with some businesses and traders that have 
been with us for over 50 years, also welcoming new and unique traders 
to the market family.

3.35 Free parking in Widnes Town Centre is a big draw for the shoppers, as 
no other local town centre offers this in the area.

3.36 We want to give aspiring new traders the chance to try market life by 
using our “Pop-Up Stall” which is offered at a competitive daily rate, 
where they can trade for a short while giving their business the chance 
to grow, before they go on to become a full time trader.

3.37 Widnes Market is the place to shop, eat, socialise, a meeting place to 
form new friendships helping to combat loneliness, and inclusive for the 
whole community.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The market is run in accordance with the Council’s policies and 
procedures, in particular the Market Protocols, which consist of:-
Section 1 - Market Regulations
Section 2 - Contravention of the Regulations Procedures
Section 3 - Market Charging Policy

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Sections 3.12 and 3.13 of the report outline the capital investment that 
has been allocated to the markets in recent years.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
        None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
        Encourage new traders to set up small businesses within Widnes 

Market, which will employ people.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
        None

Page 27



6.4 A Safer Halton
        None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
        A thriving market can contribute to urban renewal.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

There are no significant risks associated with the above course of action. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

         None

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

 None under the meaning of the act

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Page 28



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 7 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 1 of 2021/22

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2021. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2021-22 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Human Resources & Organisational Development
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Policy & Performance
 Property Services  
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7a



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures are linked 
to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The introduction of a Thematic 
Priority Based Report and the identification of business critical 
objectives/ milestones and performance indicators will further support 
organisational improvement. 

6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the natu
[...]
ctive Performance Indicator

Green
Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the annual target is on 
course to be achieved.

Amber

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether the 
annual target is on course to be 
achieved

Red

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator

Green Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year.

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year.

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year.

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year.

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 Member Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 300120

	6a Appeal Panel Arrangements
	6b Widnes Market Update
	7a Performance Management Reports for Q1 of 2021/22
	CorpPPB 7Sept21 Q1PerfMonitor.docx




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 7 September 
2021 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Hutchinson, P. Lloyd Jones, G. Stockton, 
Teeling, Wainwright and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Philbin, Howard and N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: Councillor A. Lowe

Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, C. Haworth and J. Hughes

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS9 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 8 June 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

Under Minute No EXB2, a Member requested 
information on the number of businesses that had previously 
received discretionary non domestic rate relief that were still 
trading.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

M. Reaney

CS12 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 30 January 2021.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked the 
Member Development Team for their work during the 
previous months.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS13 APPEAL PANEL ARRANGEMENTS

The Board was advised that following a 
recommendation of the Audit and Governance Board on 7 
July, the Council at its meeting on 14 July had agreed that 
three members this Board would be asked to attend each 
individual hearing of the Appeal Panel. The Council did not 
feel that there was a need to make any changes to the terms 
of reference of the Appeals Panel at this stage, but that 
would be kept under review.

The Board were requested to consider the Chairing 
arrangements for future Appeal Panel hearings. It was also 
proposed that appropriate training could be put in place for 
members prior to being involved in hearings.

RESOLVED: That 

1. three members of the Board be invited to attend 
meetings of the Appeals Panel. This would include 
the Vice Chair of the Board who would sit as Chair of 
the Appeals Panel. If the Vice Chair was unavailable 
to attend, a member of the Board would be appointed 
as Chair of that particular meeting; and

2. appropriate training be put in place for members prior 
to being involved in hearings.

M. Reaney

CS14 WIDNES MARKET UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on Widnes Market, highlighting the 
investment which had gone into the Market recently and 
outlined other initiatives which were contributing to the 
Market’s current performance. The report provided detailed 
information on:

 The new management arrangements in place from 
October 2018;

 The Internal Audit carried out in February 2019 and 
the follow up report carried out in February 2021;

 Current occupancy rates;
 Arrears;



 Investment in the Market since 2018 and new 
services and facilities which had been added;

 Sunday and Wednesday Markets and new food and 
drink traders;

 The impact of Covid 19 and the support provided to 
traders; and

 Advertising and social media coverage.

Members were advised that following on from 
suggestions by traders, the Council was in the process of 
arranging the traders to nominate trader representatives 
who would attend regular meetings with the market 
management team to put ideas forward, ask questions and 
cascade information back to traders.

Arising from the discussion the Board was provided 
with information on rent arrears that had been written off, the 
market management team open door policy and the traders’ 
quarterly newsletter.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR Q1 OF 
2021/22

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 of 2021/22.

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the  Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones and performance targets, 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational 

Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 1 Performance 
Monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.


